

No. 03-1230

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC. AND
USF HOLLAND, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Michigan Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION &
LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DOUGLAS G. SMITH
Counsel of Record
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
200 East Randolph Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 861-2000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 28, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Text And Structure Of The Constitution Prohibit The States From Taking Actions That Impede The Free And Unrestricted Flow Of Goods And Services Among The States.	4
A. The Commerce Clause.	4
B. The Import-Export Clause.	6
C. The Privileges And Immunities Clause.	7
D. The Constitutional Structure.	8
II. The Historical Record Demonstrates That The Constitution Was Intended To Ensure The Free And Unrestricted Flow Of Goods And Services Among the States.	9
A. The Constitutional Convention And Ratification Debates.	10
B. Early Judicial Interpretation.	12
III. Michigan’s Fee Upon Vehicles Violates The Constitutional Text And Structure.	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. New Jersey</i> , 852 A.2d 142 (N.J. 2004).....	13
<i>American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987).....	passim
<i>American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. Secretary of Administration</i> , 613 N.E.2d 95 (Mass. 1993)	15
<i>American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. Secretary of State</i> , 595 A.2d 1014 (Me. 1991).....	13
<i>Armco Inc. v. Hardesty</i> , 467 U.S. 638 (1984).....	14
<i>Associated Indus. of Mo. v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994).....	15
<i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 519 (1839)	10
<i>Barnard v. Thorstenn</i> , 489 U.S. 546 (1989).....	8
<i>Bolln v. Nebraska</i> , 176 U.S. 83 (1900).....	9
<i>Brown v. Maryland</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 419 (1827).....	6
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, Maine</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981).....	5, 12, 14, 15
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	8, 9
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996).....	5, 15
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	5
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	12
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	15
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	8
<i>Hunt v. Washington Apple Advertising Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	5
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	8
<i>Kassel v. Consolidated Freightways Corp.</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981).....	5
<i>McLeod v. J.E. Dilworth Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 327 (1944).....	5
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>Northwestern States Portland Cement Co. v. Minnesota,</i> 358 U.S. 450 (1959).....	14
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.,</i> 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	5
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Department of Env'tl. Quality,</i> 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	5, 12
<i>Paul v. Virginia,</i> 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 168 (1868)	7
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake,</i> 447 U.S. 429 (1980).....	5
<i>South-Central Timber Development, Inc. v. Wunnicke,</i> 467 U.S. 82 (1984).....	5
<i>State of Oklahoma v. State of Texas,</i> 258 U.S. 574 (1922).....	8
<i>Toomer v. Witsell,</i> 334 U.S. 385 (1948).....	8
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus., Inc. v. Washington State Dep't of Revenue,</i> 483 U.S. 232 (1987).....	14
<i>Underwriters National Assurance Co. v. North Carolina Life & Accident & Health Ins. Guaranty Ass'n,</i> 455 U.S. 691 (1982).....	8
<i>United Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. Mayor & Council of Camden,</i> 465 U.S. 208 (1984).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>Wardair Canada, Inc. v. Florida Dep't of Revenue</i> , 477 U.S. 1 (1986)	5
<i>Washington Dep't of Revenue v. Association of Washington Stevedoring Cos.</i> , 435 U.S. 734 (1978)	14
<i>Western & Southern Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization of Cal.</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981)	7
<i>Westlake Transp., Inc. v. Michigan Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 662 N.W.2d 784 (Mich. App. 2003)	2, 3
<i>Woodruff v. Parham</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 123 (1868)	6, 7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	4
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 10, cl. 2	6
U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 1	9
U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 2, cl. 1	7
U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 4	9

Other Authorities

THE FEDERALIST NO. 7 (Alexander Hamilton)	10, 11
---	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page(s)
THE FEDERALIST NO. 11 (Alexander Hamilton)	10, 11
THE FEDERALIST NO. 22 (Alexander Hamilton)	10
RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed., rev. ed. 1937).....	7, 11

No. 03-1230
